

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

v.

JUSTIN PARR

CASE NO. 2020-0570

**MANDATORY APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7
MERRIMACK SUPERIOR COURT**

DOCKET NO. 217-2019-CR-00339

**BRIEF OF
APPELLANT/DEFENDANT**

**Sean R. List, Esq. NH Bar #266711
Lehmann Major List, PLLC
6 Garvins Falls Road
Concord, NH 03301
603-715-8882
sean@nhlawyer.com
Attorney for the Appellant/Defendant**

**Michael J. Zaino, Esq. NH Bar #17177
Law Office of Michael J. Zaino, PLLC
P.O. Box 787,
Hampton, NH 03843
603-910-5146
michael@zainolaw.net
Attorney for the Appellant/Defendant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, RULES &
REGULATIONS.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. THE TRIAL COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF RSA 159 RENDERED
 SPECIFIC STATUTORY LANGUAGE MEANINGLESS, DISREGARDED
 THE STATUTORY SCHEME AND VIEWED SECTIONS OF THE
 STATUTE IN ISOLATION.....12

 II. THE TRIAL COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF RSA 159, WHICH
 RENDERS STATUTORY LANGUAGE SUPERFLUOUS AND
 MEANINGLESS, ENCOURAGES ARBITRARY ENFORCEMENT AND
 AN UNJUST RESULT.....16

 III. THE TRIAL COURT’S ISOLATED INTERPRETATION OF RSA 159:1
 RENDERS RSA 159:3, 3-A AND 7 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY
 VAGUE.....19

CONCLUSION.....24

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....24

CERTIFICATIONS.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Dor</i> , 165 N.H. 198, 203, (2013).....	10, 19, 20, 23
<i>State v. Wong</i> , 125 N.H. 610, 621 (1984).....	10, 20
<i>JMJ Properties, LLC v. Town of Auburn</i> , 168 N.H. 127, 130 (2015).....	11
<i>Eby v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 321, 341 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 169 N.H. 755, 760 (2017).....	11, 15, 18
<i>State v. Collyns</i> , 166 N.H. 514, 518 (2014).....	11
<i>See State v. Hynes</i> , 159 N.H. 187, 200, (2009).....	11, 12
<i>State v. MacElman</i> , 154 N.H. 304, 307 (2006).....	11, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Ploof</i> , 162 N.H. 609, 614 (2011).....	12, 23
<i>State v. St. John</i> , 129 N.H. 1, 2, (1986).....	14
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 159 N.H. 559, 561(2009).....	15
<i>State v. Kousounadis</i> , 159 N.H. 413 (2009).....	15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Pratte</i> , 158 N.H. 45, 48, (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Saucier</i> , 128 N.H. 291, 297 (1986).....	20
<i>State v. Porelle</i> , 149 N.H. 420, 423 (2003).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Morabito</i> , 153 N.H. 302, 305 (2006).....	21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 732 (2000).....	20, 22

Statutes and Regulations

RSA 159:1.....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
RSA 159:3.....	8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
RSA 159:3-a.....	8, 10, 20
RSA 159:7.....	10, 19, 20, 21, 22
RSA 159:26.....	9, 19, 20, 23
RSA 625:11.....	15, 16, 17
18 USC §921.....	9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21
27 CFR § 478.11.....	9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21
27 CFR § 478.32.....	16
27 CFR § 478.141.....	9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 21
28 CFR § 25.6.....	18, 21
28 CFR § 25.11.....	10, 18, 19, 21
